

No. 16-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANAND AGNESHWAR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

DANIEL S. PARISER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
FREDERICK LIU
SEAN MAROTTA
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

SARA SOLOW
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RESPONDENTS OFFER NO BASIS FOR REJECTING A CAUSAL TEST.....	2
A. The Court’s Precedents Dictate A Causal Test	2
B. The Structure And Purposes Of The Specific-Jurisdiction Inquiry Require A Causal Test.....	8
II. RESPONDENTS’ NON-CAUSAL TEST IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THIS COURT’S CASES OR COMMON SENSE	11
III. A CAUSAL TEST WOULD NOT UPEND SETTLED JUDICIAL PRACTICES	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	5, 16, 17
<i>Balestrieri v. Maliska</i> , 622 So.2d 561 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	10, 16
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	8
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	18
<i>Coburn v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Utah 2001)	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	3, 7, 8, 16, 18
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	22
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 5, 13, 16
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	4, 18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v.</i> <i>Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 818 A.2d 669 (R.I. 2003) (per curiam)	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	14, 16
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 742 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Zagaria</i> , 997 N.E.2d 913 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2013)	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 467 N.E.2d 245 (N.Y. 1984)	18
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	9, 10, 12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	4, 5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	4
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	4
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	21
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	23
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	8
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	4, 14, 20
<i>Seifert v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	4, 5, 8, 20, 21
<i>Shutts v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 567 P.2d 1292 (Kan. 1977)	7
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	9
<i>Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	9, 10, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	21, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alison Kennamer, <i>Issues Raised by the Potential Application of Non-Mutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel in Texas Products Liability Cases</i> , 30 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1127 (1999).....	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979).....	19
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d & 4th eds. Apr. 2017 update).....	4, 17, 23
